

Nos. 24-354 and 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES
BROADBAND COALITION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL R. DOVER
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
333 West Wacker Drive,
Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60606

EDWARD A. YORKGITIS, JR.
Counsel of Record
IRA T. KASDAN
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
3050 K Street NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-8540
cyorkgitis@kelleydrye.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Associations

335360



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
GENERAL BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Section 254 Sets Out Clear Congressional Objectives through Intelligible Principles and Specific Guidance.....	8
II. The Real-World Impact of the FUSF Programs Demonstrates the FCC Is Carrying out Congress’s Objectives.....	11
A. The High-Cost Programs	12
B. The Lifeline Program.....	14
C. The E-Rate Program and Rural Health Care Program.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The FUSF Programs Have Generated Substantial Reliance Interests and the Rural Communications Providers and their Customers Will Suffer Dire Consequences Should Section 254 Be Declared Unconstitutional	16
A. The Rural Communications Providers Rely on the High-Cost Programs to Deploy and Operate Their Networks	17
B. Survey Respondents Rely on the High-Cost and Lifeline Programs to Offer Service at Affordable Rates.	18
C. Schools, Libraries, and Rural Health Care Institutions Rely on the E-Rate and Rural Health Care Programs for Affordable Services	19
D. Rural Communications Providers and Their Customers Have No Recourse Should the Court Find Section 254 Unconstitutional	21
IV. Should the Court Find That Section 254 Is Ambiguous in the Guidance Congress Gave the FCC, the Court Should Invoke the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance to Find Section 254 Constitutional	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. The En Banc Fifth Circuit Mischaracterizes the FUSF Program; FUSF Contributions Have Not Sky-Rocketed Since 1996	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	24
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	23
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024) . . .	3, 5, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Consumers’ Research, v. FCC</i> , 67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	24, 25
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
47 U.S.C. § 151	8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 153(50).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 153(52).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	9
47 U.S.C. § 201	9
47 U.S.C. § 205.....	9
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)	12
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(1)	9, 10, 12
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(2)	9, 11, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3)	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 28
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(4)	9, 10
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(5)	9, 11
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(6)	9, 11, 12, 15
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(7)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1).....	10, 27
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)(B).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(3).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	10, 29
47 U.S.C. § 254(e).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 254(g).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 254(h).....	11, 21
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(A).....	15
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(B).....	15
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(2).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(3).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(4).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(5).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 254(j).....	9, 10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 C.F.R. § 54.507(a)(1)	28
47 C.F.R. § 54.507(a)(2)	28
47 C.F.R. § 54.619(a)(1)	28
47 C.F.R. § 54.619(a)(2)	28
2021 Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Library Association, <i>National survey finds libraries play expanded role in digital equity, bridging gaps in access to technology</i> (Aug. 31, 2021)	19
Benton Institute for Broadband & Society, <i>The Importance and Effectiveness of the Lifeline Program</i> (Aug. 28, 2023)	19
Brief for the Federal Petitioners, <i>Federal Communications Commissions, et al., v. Consumers' Research, et al.</i> (Jan. 9, 2025) (No. 24-354)	23
Dori Erann, <i>The True Costs of Fiber in the U.S.</i> , Ceragon (Jun. 22, 2023)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, In re</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 8776 (1997)	9, 10
Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, <i>Universal Service Monitoring Report (2023)</i>	27
Fiber Broadband Ass'n, <i>Fiber Deployment Annual Report (2023)</i>	5
Kelly Huh, <i>\$42B in Broadband Funding: See Where That Money Is Going in Each State</i> , Reviews.Org (Sept. 24, 2024)	22
Montana Telecomm. Ass'n, <i>A Report on the State of Rural Broadband</i> (Oct. 2016)	6
<i>Report on the Future of the Universal Service Fund, In re</i> , 37 FCC Rcd 10041 (Aug. 15, 2022)	27, 29, 30
<i>Rural Communications Providers' Report on Federal Universal Service Funds Programs Distributions and Contributions</i> (Jan. 9, 2025)	2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Robert F. Smith, <i>The Digital Divide in Education: Navigating Learning Inequities</i> (Aug. 29, 2023)	19
Katrina Torng, <i>Digital Divide: Broadband Pricing by State, Zip Code, and Income Level</i> , BroadbandNow (May 6, 2022)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael A. Williams & Wei Zhao, <i>NTCA-USF Study, Universal Service Contribution Methodology</i> , Berkeley Research Group (Dec. 13, 2022)	30
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Gross Domestic Product: Chain-type Price Index</i> (Dec. 19, 2024).....	28
U.S. Department of Commerce:	
National Telecommunications and Information Administration, <i>Internet For All, Broadband 101</i> (Fall 2022)	5
National Telecommunications and Information Administration, <i>Notice of Funding Opportunity, Broadband Equity, Access, and Deployment Program</i> (2022)	21
